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Bendable crevice tool (FC6092/6090)
Floor nozzle (FC6094 only)

Cleaning brush

Crevice tool

Brush tool

Socket for car cord (FC6092 only)
Contact points

Connection for telescopic stick (FC6094 only)
Charging light with battery-low indication
Exhaust air openings

On/off slide

Dust compartment release button
Motor inlet grille

Filter holder

Inner filter

Outer filter

Dust compartment

Nozzle release button

Nozzle insert

Detachable nozzle

Nozzle & stick holder (FC6094 only)
O Wall mounting bracket

® Charging base

@ Adapter

O Car cord with car plug (FC6092 only)
@ Telescopic stick (FC6094 only)

Important

Read these instructions for use carefully before using the appliance and
save them for future reference.
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» Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to
the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance.

» Do not use the appliance if it is damaged in any way. Take it to
an authorised Philips service centre for repair.
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» If the adapter or charging base is damaged, always have it
replaced by one of the original type to avoid a hazard.

» FC6092 only: if the car cord or car plug is damaged, stop using
the car cord and have it replaced by one of the original type.

» Never suck up water or any other liquid. Never suck up ashes
until they are cold.

» Never immerse the vacuum cleaner, the adapter or the charging
base in water.

» Remove the adapter from the wall socket before cleaning the
charging base.

» Only charge the vacuum cleaner with the adapter and charging
base supplied. During charging, the adapter will feel warm to the
touch. This is normal.

» Always switch the vacuum cleaner off after use.

» Keep the appliance out of the reach of children.

» The voltage on the contact points in the charging base is low
(max. 30 volts) and therefore not dangerous.

» Never block the exhaust air openings during vacuuming.

» Switch the appliance off when recharging it.

» To avoid the risk of electric shock, be careful when drilling holes
in the wall to attach the wall mounting bracket, especially close
to a wall socket.

» Always use the appliance with the filter unit.

» Always use the appliance with the nozzle insert in place.

Preparing for use

Attaching the charging base to the wall

W Screw the wall mounting bracket to the wall with the screws
supplied with the appliance (fig. 2).

A Attach the charging base to the wall mounting bracket (fig. 3).

El Attach the nozzle & stick holder to the wall mounting bracket
(FC6094 only).

Il Screw the nozzle & stick holder to the wall with the screws
supplied with the appliance.
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Il You can also place the charging base on a level and horizontal
surface (fig. 4).

A slide the brush tool onto the crevice tool and place them in the
charging base (fig. 5).

KA FC6094 only: insert the telescopic stick and the floor nozzle into
the nozzle & stick holder ('click’) (fig. 6).

Charging the appliance

Charge the appliance for at least |8 hours before you use it for the first
time.

When the charging light starts blinking during operation, the battery
pack is running low and needs to be recharged.

M Insert the small plug into the charging base and insert the adapter
into the wall socket (fig. 7).

» The charging light will go on to indicate that the appliance is
charging (fig. 8).

> The charging light will stay on as long as the appliance is placed on the
charging base and the adapter is in the wall socket.

> The charging light does not give any information about the charge level
of the built-in battery pack.

Using the appliance

Il Push the on/off slide forwards to switch the appliance on (fig. 9).

A Push the on/off slide backwards to switch the appliance off
(fig. 10).
Ell Leave the adapter in the wall socket and always put the vacuum

cleaner back onto the charging base after use, even if the battery
pack is still almost fully charged.



ENGLISH 9

Accessories

Tools
This appliance comes with the following tools:
- @ brush tool for cleaning delicate surfaces
- @ crevice tool for cleaning hard-to-reach places
- © bendable crevice tool for cleaning at an angle (FC6092/6090

only)
Il Take the tool you want to use.

A Attach the tool to the detachable nozzle (fig. 11).

Car cord (FC6092 only)
With the car cord you can connect the vacuum cleaner to the cigarette
lighter socket in your car and use it as long as necessary without having
to recharge it.

Il Insert the small plug of the car cord in the socket of the
appliance and insert the car plug in the cigarette lighter socket of
your car (fig. 12).

The car cord cannot be used to charge the appliance.

A Detach the car cord from the appliance by pressing the button
on the small plug.

To prevent damage, do not pull the small plug out of the appliance

without pressing the button.

Extra reach (FC6094 only)
Il Attach the telescopic stick by pushing it firmly into the back of
the appliance until it locks into position (‘click’) (fig. |3).
The telescopic stick gives you extra reach when cleaning hard floors,
carpets and hard-to-reach areas.

A Then attach the floor nozzle to the detachable nozzle (fig. 14).

The floor nozzle can be used to vacuum hard floors and carpets. The

floor nozzle is equipped with a fluff collector that removes hair or fluff.

> Pass the fluff collector gently over the hairs or fluff to be removed. The
hairs or fluff will be worked loose from the surface, collected and then
sucked up.
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M Adjust the stick to the length you find most comfortable during
vacuum cleaning by pushing the ring downwards and pulling the
upper part of the stick upwards (fig. 15).

Bl To detach the telescopic stick, press the release button on the
back of the vacuum cleaner and pull the stick out of the appliance

(fig. 16).

Always remove the adapter from the wall socket before cleaning the
charging base.

Never immerse the vacuum cleaner, the adapter or the charging base
in water.

Il Clean the charging base and the appliance with a damp cloth.

Dust compartment and filters

Make sure you empty the dust compartment and clean the filters
regularly.

We advise you to clean the filters every 2 to 4 weeks to maintain
optimal suction performance.

Quick cleaning
To quickly empty the dust compartment:

M Remove the detachable nozzle by pressing the nozzle release
button (fig. 17).

A Shake the contents of the dust compartment out into a dustbin
(fig. 18).

Thorough cleaning
To thoroughly clean the dust compartment and the filter unit:

I Hold the appliance over a dustbin, press the dust compartment
release button (1) and remove the dust compartment (2) (fig.
19).

A Take the filter unit out of the dust compartment (fig. 20).
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M Empty the dust compartment by shaking it out with your free
hand.

Bl To clean the filter, remove the outer filter from the filter holder
by turning it anticlockwise (fig. 21).

I Remove the inner filter from the filter holder by gently turning it
anticlockwise (fig. 22).

A Clean the inner filter and the outer filter with the cleaning brush
supplied (fig. 23).

Brush the inner filter from the top downwards along the ribs of the

filter.

» If necessary, you can clean the outer filter and the inner filter in
cold or lukewarm water.
The inner filter and outer filter are not dishwasher-proof.

Al Attach the inner filter to the filter holder by turning it clockwise
(fig. 24).

IEX Place the outer filter back onto the filter holder and fasten it by
turning it clockwise (fig. 25).

EB Place the filter unit back into the dust compartment (fig. 26).
Never put the filter unit back into the dust compartment when the
outer filter and inner filter are still wet.

L) To clean the detachable nozzle, press the nozzle release button
to remove the detachable nozzle from the appliance (fig. 17).

IHBPull the nozzle insert out of the detachable nozzle.

» Both the nozzle insert and the detachable nozzle can be cleaned
in warm water with some washing-up liquid or in the dishwasher.

Make sure the nozzle insert and the detachable nozzle are dry before
you reattach them to the appliance.

I Reattach the dust compartment to the body of the vacuum
cleaner (‘click’).
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Replacement

» Replace the inner filter if it can no longer be cleaned properly
(usually after having been cleaned about 50 times).

Il Take the filter unit out of the dust compartment (fig. 20).

A Remove the outer filter from the filter holder by turning it
anticlockwise (fig. 21).

Il Remove the inner filter from the filter holder by gently turning it
anticlockwise (fig. 22).

Bl Attach a new inner filter to the filter holder (fig. 24).
Il Reattach the outer filter to the filter holder (fig. 25).

» New inner filters can be obtained at Philips service centres.

Environment

» Do not throw the appliance away with the normal household
waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection
point for recycling. By doing this you will help to preserve the
environment (fig. 27).

Disposal of the battery pack
NiCd/NiMH batteries can be harmful to the environment and may
explode if exposed to high temperatures or fire.

» Always remove the battery pack before handing the appliance in
at an official collection point. Dispose of the battery pack at an
official collection point for batteries. If you have trouble
removing the battery pack, you can also take the appliance to a
Philips service centre, which will remove the battery pack for you
and will dispose of it in an environmentally safe way.

Only remove the battery pack if it is completely empty.

Remove the battery pack in the following way.

M Let the appliance run until it stops, loosen and remove the
screws and open the vacuum cleaner (fig. 28).
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A Cut the connecting wires one by one and remove the battery
pack (fig. 29).

Saving energy
If you are not going to use the appliance for a longer period of time,
we advise you to remove the adapter from the wall socket to save
energy.

Guarantee & service

If you need information or if you have a problem, please visit the Philips
website at www.philips.com or contact the Philips Customer Care
Centre in your country (you will find its phone number in the
worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no Customer Care Centre in
your country, turn to your local Philips dealer or contact the Service
Department of Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.
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générale (fig. 1)
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Suceur flexible (FC6092/6090)

Brosse pour sol (FC6094 uniquement)

Brosse de nettoyage

Suceur

Brosse

Prise pour cordon allume-cigare (FC6092 uniquement)
Contacts

Fixation du manche télescopique (FC6094 uniquement)
Voyant de charge avec indication de batterie faible
Orrifices d'évacuation

Bouton marche/arrét

Bouton de déverrouillage du compartiment a poussiére
Grille d'entrée d'air

Porte-filtre

Filtre intérieur

Filtre extérieur

Compartiment a poussiere

Bouton de déverrouillage du suceur

Embout

Suceur amovible

Porte-accessoires (FC6094 uniguement)

Support mural

Base de recharge

Adaptateur

Cordon avec fiche pour allume-cigare (FC6092 uniquement)
Manche télescopique (FC6094 uniquement)

(NI<DJ=I<JcI-TolzlolsIolZ = I- I ] -T=oln ImIc o fw>)

Important

Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, lisez les instructions ci-dessous et conservez
ce mode d'emploi pour un usage ultérieur.

» Avant de brancher l'appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur
I'appareil correspond a la tension secteur locale.

» Nlutilisez jamais I'appareil s'il est endommagé, mais confiez-le a
un Centre Service Agréé Philips pour réparation.
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» Sila base de recharge ou |'adaptateur est endommagé(e),
remplacez-le/la toujours par un adaptateur ou une base de
recharge de méme type afin d'éviter tout accident.

» FC6092 uniquement : si le cordon ou la fiche pour allume-cigare
est endommagé(e), arrétez de l'utiliser et remplacez-le/la par un
cordon ou une fiche de méme type.

» N'aspirez jamais d'eau, de liquides, ni de cendres, surtout si elles
sont encore chaudes.

» Ne plongez jamais |'aspirateur, |'adaptateur ou la base de
recharge dans |'eau.

» Débranchez |'adaptateur de la prise secteur avant de nettoyer la
base de recharge.

» Chargez toujours l'aspirateur a l'aide de la base de recharge et de
I'adaptateur fournis. En cours de charge, I'adaptateur chauffe.

Ce phénomeéne est normal.

» Arrétez toujours l'aspirateur aprés utilisation.

» Tenez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants.

» La tension appliquée aux zones de contact de la zone de recharge
est faible (30 V max.) et n'est donc pas dangereuse.

»  Evitez d'obturer les orifices d'évacuation lorsque vous utilisez
I'aspirateur.

» Arrétez I'appareil pour le charger.

» Pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution, soyez prudent lorsque
vous percez les trous dans le mur pour fixer le support mural,
surtout a proximité d'une prise de courant.

» Nlutilisez jamais I'appareil sans son ensemble filtre.

»  N'utilisez jamais |'appareil sans I'embout.

Avant utilisation

Fixation de la base de recharge au mur

W Vissez le support mural au mur a 'aide des vis fournies (fig. 2).
A Fixez la base de recharge sur le support mural (fig. 3).

[ElFixez le porte-accessoires sur le support mural (FC6094
uniquement).
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B} Vissez le porte-accessoires au mur a l'aide des vis fournies.

Il Vous pouvez également placer la base de recharge sur une
surface plane et horizontale (fig. 4).

A Glissez la brosse sur le suceur, puis rangez-les dans la base de
recharge (fig. 5).

A FC6094 uniquement : insérez le manche télescopique et la
brosse pour sol dans le porte-accessoires (clic) (fig. 6).

Charge de I'appareil

Chargez |'appareil pendant au moins |8 heures avant la premiere
utilisation.

Si le voyant de charge clignote en cours d'utilisation, cela signifie que la
batterie est faible et doit étre rechargée.

I Branchez la petite fiche sur la base de recharge et branchez
I'adaptateur sur la prise secteur (fig. 7).

» Le voyant de charge s'allume pour indiquer que l'appareil est en
charge (fig. 8).

» Le voyant de charge reste allumé tant que I'appareil se trouve sur la
base de recharge et que 'adaptateur est branché.

> Le voyant de charge ne foumnit aucune information sur le niveau de
charge de la batterie.

Utilisation de I'appareil

Il Faites glisser le bouton marche/arrét vers I'avant pour mettre
I'appareil en marche (fig. 9).

A Faites glisser le bouton marche/arrét vers l'arriére pour arréter
I'appareil (fig. 10).

Il Laissez I'adaptateur branché sur la prise murale et veillez 2
toujours replacer I'aspirateur sur la base de recharge aprés
utilisation, méme si la batterie n'est pas déchargée.
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Accessoires

Accessoires
L'appareil est livré avec les accessoires suivants :
- @ brosse pour nettoyer les surfaces délicates
- @ suceur pour nettoyer les endroits difficiles & atteindre
- O suceur flexible pour nettoyer dans les coins (FC6092/6090
uniquement)

Il Choisissez I'accessoire dont vous avez besoin.
A Fixez I'accessoire sur le suceur amovible (fig. 11).

Cordon allume-cigare (FC6092 uniquement)
Le cordon allume-cigare vous permet de brancher I'aspirateur sur
I'allume-cigare de votre voiture afin de |'utiliser aussi longtemps que
possible sans devoir le recharger.

I Branchez la petite fiche du cordon allume-cigare sur la prise de
I'appareil et branchez la fiche pour allume-cigare sur I'allume-
cigare de votre voiture (fig. 12).

Le cordon allume-cigare ne peut pas servir a recharger |'appareil.

A Débranchez le cordon allume-cigare de I'appareil en appuyant sur
le bouton situé sur la petite fiche.

Pour éviter tout dommage, n'essayez pas de tirer sur la petite fiche sans

appuyer sur ce bouton.

Pour plus de maniabilité (FC6094 uniquement)
Il Fixez le manche télescopique en l'insérant a 'arriére de l'appareil
(clic) (fig. 13).
Le manche télescopique vous permet de passer I'aspirateur sur les sols
durs, les moquettes et les tapis dans un rayon plus large, et d'atteindre
plus facilement les zones difficiles d'acces.

A Fixez ensuite la brosse pour sol sur le suceur amovible (fig. 14).

La brosse pour sol s'utilise sur les sols durs, les moquettes et les tapis.

Elle est équipée d'un ramasse-fils pour les cheveux, les poussiéres, etc.

»  Passez doucement le ramasse-fils sur les cheveux ou poussieres a
ramasser. Ceux-ci se détachent de la surface, puis sont rassemblés et
aspirés par l'appareil.
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IEEM Réglez le manche 2 la longueur qui vous convient en poussant
I'anneau vers le bas tout en tirant le manche vers le haut (fig. 15).

IEW Pour détacher le manche télescopique, appuyez sur le bouton de
déverrouillage a I'arriére de l'aspirateur et retirez-le (fig. 16).

Débranchez toujours |'adaptateur de la prise secteur avant de
nettoyer la base de recharge.

Ne plongez jamais I'aspirateur, I'adaptateur ou la base de recharge
dans 'eau.

Il Nettoyez la base de recharge et I'appareil a l'aide d'un chiffon
humide.

Compartiment a poussiéere et filtres

Veillez a vider le compartiment a poussiére et a nettoyer les filtres
réguliecrement.

Il est conseillé de nettoyer les filtres toutes les 2 a 4 semaines pour
maintenir une aspiration optimale.

Nettoyage rapide
Pour vider rapidement le compartiment a poussiére :

M Retirez le suceur amovible en appuyant sur le bouton de
déverrouillage (fig. 17).

A Secouez le compartiment au-dessus d'une poubelle (fig. 18).
Nettoyage en profondeur

Pour nettoyer en profondeur le compartiment a poussiére et
I'ensembile filtre :

M Tenez I'appareil au-dessus d'une poubelle, appuyez sur le bouton
de déverrouillage du compartiment a poussiére (1), puis retirez
le compartiment a poussiére (2) (fig. 19).

A Retirez 'ensemble filtre du compartiment a poussiére (fig. 20).
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ElVidez le compartiment a poussiére en le secouant avec votre
main libre.

IEW Pour nettoyer le filtre, faites tourner le filtre extérieur dans le
sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre de maniére a le retirer du
porte-filtre (fig. 21).

HlFaites tourner le filtre intérieur avec précaution dans le sens
inverse des aiguilles d'une montre pour le retirer du porte-filtre
(fig. 22).

A Nettoyez les filtres intérieur et extérieur 4 l'aide de la brosse de
nettoyage fournie (fig. 23).
Brossez le filtre intérieur de haut en bas le long des rainures.

» Sinécessaire, vous pouvez nettoyer les filtres intérieur et
extérieur a |'eau froide ou tiéde.
Les filtres intérieur et extérieur ne vont pas au lave-vaisselle.

KB Fixez le filtre intérieur sur le porte-filtre en le faisant tourner
dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre (fig. 24).

IEBReplacez le filtre extérieur sur le porte-filtre en le faisant tourner
dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre (fig. 25).

EBReplacez I'ensemble filtre dans le compartiment a poussiére

(fig. 26).
Ne replacez jamais I'ensemble filtre dans le compartiment a poussiére si
les filtres extérieur et intérieur sont toujours humides.

L) Pour nettoyer le suceur amovible, appuyez sur le bouton de
déverrouillage du suceur afin de la détacher (fig. 17).

Il Détachez I'embout du suceur amovible.

» L'embout et le suceur amovible peuvent étre nettoyés a I'eau
chaude savonneuse ou au lave-vaisselle.

Assurez-vous que |'embout et le suceur amovible sont secs avant de
les replacer sur l'appareil.

I Replacez le compartiment a poussiére sur l'aspirateur (clic).
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Remplacement

» Sivous ne parvenez plus a le nettoyer correctement, remplacez
le filtre intérieur (en général, le remplacement s'avére nécessaire
aprés 50 nettoyages).

M Retirez I'ensemble filtre du compartiment & poussiére (fig. 20).

A Faites tourner le filtre extérieur dans le sens inverse des aiguilles
d'une montre pour le retirer du porte-filtre (fig. 21).

[EM Faites tourner le filtre intérieur avec précaution dans le sens
inverse des aiguilles d'une montre pour le retirer du porte-filtre
(fig. 22).

Bl Insérez un nouveau filtre intérieur dans le porte-filtre (fig. 24).
I Fixez le filtre extérieur sur le porte-filtre (fig. 25).

» Vous pouvez vous procurer des filtres intérieurs neufs aupreés
d'un Centre Service Agréé Philips.

Environnement

» Lorsqu'il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas I'appareil avec les
ordures ménagéres mais déposez-le a un endroit assigné a cet
effet, o il pourra étre recyclé. Vous contribuerez ainsi a la
protection de |'environnement (fig. 27).

Mise au rebut de la batterie
La batterie NiCd/NiMH peut nuire a I'environnement et exploser en
cas d'exposition a des températures élevées ou aux flammes.

» Veillez a toujours retirer la batterie avant de déposer l'appareil a
un endroit assigné a cet effet. Déposez la batterie usagée a un
endroit assigné a cet effet. Si vous ne parvenez pas a retirer la
batterie, vous pouvez apporter I'appareil dans un Centre Service
Agréé Philips qui prendra |'opération en charge.

Retirez la batterie lorsque celle-ci est complétement déchargée.
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Pour retirer la batterie:

Il Laissez I'appareil fonctionner jusqu'a I'arrét complet du moteur,
puis 6tez les vis et ouvrez l'appareil (fig. 28).

A Coupez les fils de connexion un par un, puis retirez la batterie
(fig. 29).

Economie d'énergie
Sivous n'utilisez pas I'appareil pendant une longue période, il est
recommandé de débrancher I'adaptateur de la prise secteur pour
économiser de ['énergie.

Garantie et service

Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations supplémentaires ou si vous
rencontrez un probleme, visitez le site Web de Philips a I'adresse
www.philips.com ou contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de
votre pays (vous trouverez le numéro de téléphone correspondant sur
le dépliant de garantie internationale). S'il n'existe pas de Service
Consommateurs Philips dans votre pays, renseignez-vous aupres de
votre revendeur local ou contactez le Service Department of Philips
Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.



Descripcion general (fig. I)

Boquilla estrecha flexible (FC6092/6090)

Cepillo para suelos (sélo modelo FC6094)

Cepillo de limpieza

Boquilla estrecha

Cepillo

Toma de cable para coche (sélo modelo FC6092)
Puntos de contacto

Conexidn para tubo telescépico (sélo modelo FC6094)
Piloto de carga con indicacidn de baterfa baja
Aberturas de salida de aire

Botén de encendido/apagado

Botdn de liberacién del compartimento para el polvo
Rejilla de entrada del motor

Soporte del filtro

Filtro interior

Filtro exterior

Compartimento para el polvo

Botdn de liberacidn de la boquilla

Suplemento de la boquilla

Boquilla desmontable

Soporte para tubo y boquilla (sélo modelo FC6094)
Soporte para montaje en la pared

Base de carga

@ Adaptador

© Cable para coche con clavija (sélo modelo FC6092)
@ Tubo telescépico (sélo modelo FC6094)

Importante

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente estas instrucciones de uso y
consérvelas por si necesitara consultarlas en el futuro.

(=I<IcI-Jolzlol olol>T=ITx T I-J=Jol nImIcom]>)

» Antes de enchufar el aparato, compruebe si el voltaje indicado en
el mismo se corresponde con el voltaje de red local.

» No utilice el aparato si tiene alglin fallo o deterioro. Llévelo a un
servicio de asistencia técnica autorizado por Philips para su
reparacion.
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» Siel adaptador o la base de carga estan dafiados, sustitutyalos
siempre por uno del modelo original para evitar situaciones de
peligro.

» Sélo modelo FC6092: si el cable para coche o su clavija estdn
dafiados, deje de utilizarlo y sustittyalo por uno del modelo
original.

» No aspire nunca agua ni ningin otro liquido. No aspire nunca
cenizas hasta que estén frias.

» No sumerja nunca el aspirador, el adaptador o la base de carga
en agua.

» Desenchufe el adaptador de la red antes de limpiar la base de
carga.

» Cargue el aspirador Unicamente con el adaptador y la base de
carga que se suministran. Durante la carga el adaptador se notard
caliente al tacto. Esto es normal.

» Apague siempre el aspirador después de usarlo.

» Mantenga el aparato fuera del alcance de los nifios.

» El voltaje de los puntos de contacto de la base de carga es bajo
(max. 30 voltios) y por lo tanto no es peligroso.

» No bloquee nunca las aberturas de salida de aire mientras estd
aspirando.

» Apague el aparato para recargarlo.

» Para evitar el riesgo de una descarga eléctrica, tenga cuidado al
perforar orificios en la pared para montar el soporte,
especialmente si estan cerca de un enchufe.

» Utilice siempre el aspirador con la unidad de filtros.

» Utilice siempre el aspirador con el suplemento de la boquilla
colocado en su sitio.

Preparacion para su uso

Montaje de la base de carga en la pared

Il Utilizando los tornillos que se suministran con el aparato,
atornille el soporte para montaje en la pared (fig. 2).

A Acople la base de carga al soporte para montaje en la pared
(fig. 3).
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IEM Acople el soporte para tubo y boquilla al soporte para montaje
en la pared (sélo modelo FC6094).

Bl Atornille el soporte para tubo y boquilla a la pared con los
tornillos suministrados con el aparato.

IFll También puede colocar la base de carga sobre una superficie
P g P
plana y horizontal (fig. 4).

A Deslice el cepillo sobre la boquilla estrecha y coléquelos en la
base de carga (fig. 5).

Il S6lo modelo FC6094: introduzca el tubo telescédpico y el cepillo
para suelos en el soporte de tubo y boquilla (clic) (fig. 6).

Carga del aparato

Antes de usar el aparato por vez primera, cdrguelo durante al menos
|8 horas.

Si el piloto de carga comienza a parpadear durante el funcionamiento,
significa que las baterfas se estdn agotando y necesitan ser recargarlas.

Il Introduzca la clavija pequefa en la base de carga y el adaptador
en la toma de corriente (fig. 7).

» El piloto de carga se iluminara para indicar que el aparato se esta
cargando (fig. 8).

> El piloto de carga permanecerd iluminado mientras el aparato esté
colocado en la unidad de carga y el adaptador esté enchufado a la red.

»  El piloto de carga no da informacién sobre el nivel de carga de las
baterias.

Uso del aparato

M Deslice el botdn de encendido/apagado hacia delante para
encender el aparato (fig. 9).

A Deslice el botdn de encendido/apagado hacia atras para apagar el
aparato (fig. 10).



ESPANOL 25

IEM Deje el adaptador enchufado a la red y coloque siempre el
aspirador en la base de carga después de utilizarlo, incluso si las
baterias estdn casi completamente cargadas.

Accesorios

Este aparato se suministra con los siguientes accesorios:

- @ Cepillo para limpiar superficies delicadas.

- @ Boquilla estrecha para limpiar zonas de dificil acceso.

- © Boquilla estrecha flexible para limpiar zonas de dificil acceso
(sélo modelo FC6092/6090).

Il Tome el accesorio que desee utilizar.
A Acople el accesorio a la boquilla desmontable (fig. 11).

Cable para coche (s6lo modelo FC6092)
Con el cable para coche puede conectar el aspirador a la toma del
encendedor del coche vy utilizar el aspirador sin necesidad de recargarlo.

I Introduzca la clavija pequefia del cable para coche en la toma del
aparato Y la clavija para coche en la toma del encendedor del
coche (fig. 12).

El cable para coche no puede utilizarse para cargar el aparato.

A Para desconectar el cable para coche del aspirador, presione el
botén de la clavija pequeiia.

Para evitar dafios, no tire de la clavija pequefia para sacarla del

aspirador sin pulsar el botdn.

Mayor alcance (s6lo modelo FC6094)
I Acople el tubo telescépico presiondndolo firmemente en la parte
de atras del aparato hasta que encaje en su sitio (clic) (fig. |3).
El tubo telescdpico le proporciona mayor alcance para limpiar suelos
duros, alfombras y zonas de dificil acceso.

A Después acople el cepillo para suelos a la boquilla desmontable
(fig. 14).
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El cepillo para suelos puede utilizarse para aspirar suelos duros y

alfombras.

El cepillo para suelos estd equipado con un recogepelusas para eliminar

pelos o pelusas.

> Pase el recogepelusas suavemente sobre los pelos o pelusas que desee
eliminar. Los pelos o pelusas se desprenderdn de la supefficie y serdn
aspirados.

[El Ajuste el tubo a la longitud mas cémoda para aspirar. Para ello,
J g p P
presione el aro hacia abajo y tire de la parte superior del tubo
hacia arriba (fig. I5).

IEW Para desmontar el tubo telescopico, presione el botén de
liberacion situado en la parte de atras del aspirador, y tire del
tubo para sacarlo del aparato (fig. 16).

Antes de limpiar la base de carga, desenchufe siempre el adaptador
de la red.

No sumerja nunca el aspirador, el adaptador o la base de carga en
agua.

I Limpie la base de carga y el aparato con un pafio himedo.

Compartimento para el polvo y filtros

Vacle el compartimento para el polvo y limpie los filtros con frecuencia.
Le recomendamos que limpie los filtros cada 2 ¢ 4 semanas para lograr
unos resultados de aspiracidn dptimos.

Limpieza rapida
Para vaciar rdpidamente el compartimento para el polvo:

M Quite la boquilla desmontable presionando el botén de liberacién
de la bogquilla (fig. 17).

A Vacie el contenido del compartimento para el polvo en el cubo
de la basura (fig. 18).
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Limpieza a fondo
Para limpiar a fondo el compartimento para el polvo vy la unidad de
fittros:

Il Sostenga el aparato sobre el cubo de la basura, presione el botén
de liberacién del compartimento para el polvo (1) y quitelo (2)
(fig. 19).

A Saque la unidad de filtros del compartimento para el polvo
(fig. 20).

IEl Vacie el compartimento para el polvo sacudiéndolo con su otra
mano.

IEW Para limpiar el filtro, quite el filtro exterior del soporte girdndolo
en sentido contrario al de las agujas del reloj (fig. 21).

IH Quite el filtro interior del soporte girandolo suavemente en
sentido contrario al de las agujas del reloj (fig. 22).

A Limpie el filtro interior y el filtro exterior con el cepillo de
limpieza suministrado (fig. 23).

Cepille el filtro interior desde arriba hacia abajo a lo largo de las varillas

del fittro.

» En caso necesario, puede limpiar los filtros exterior e interior
con agua fria o tibia.

El filtro interior y el filtro exterior no pueden lavarse en el

lavavajillas.

Al Acople el filtro interior al soporte girdndolo hacia la derecha
(fig. 24).

IEl Vuelva a colocar el filtro exterior en el soporte y apriételo
girandolo hacia la derecha (fig. 25).

El Vuelva a colocar la unidad de filtros en el compartimento para el
polvo (fig. 26).

Nunca coloque la unidad de filtros en el compartimento para el polvo

si el filtro exterior o el filtro interior estdn adn himedos.

I Para limpiar la boquilla desmontable, presione el botén de
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M Tire del suplemento de la boquilla para sacarlo de la boquilla
desmontable.

» Tanto el suplemento de la boquilla como la boquilla desmontable
pueden lavarse con agua templada y un poco de detergente
liquido o en el lavavajillas.

Aseglirese de que el suplemento de la boquilla y la boquilla
desmontable estan secos antes de volver a montarlos en el aparato.

I Vuelva a acoplar el compartimento para el polvo al cuerpo del
aspirador (oira un clic).

» Sustituya el filtro interior si ya no se puede limpiar
adecuadamente (normalmente después de haberlo limpiado unas
50 veces).

W Saque la unidad de filtros del compartimento para el polvo
(fig. 20).

A Saque el filtro exterior de su soporte girandolo en sentido
contrario al de las agujas del reloj (fig. 21).

IEl Quite el filtro interior del soporte girdndolo suavemente en
sentido contrario al de las agujas del reloj (fig. 22).

IEW Ponga un filtro interior nuevo en el soporte (fig. 24).

Il Vuelva a poner el filtro exterior en el soporte (fig. 25).

» Puede obtener filtros nuevos en un servicio de asistencia técnica
de Philips.

» Al final de su vida util, no tire el aparato junto con la basura
normal del hogar. Llévelo a un punto de recogida oficial para su
reciclado. De esta manera ayudara a conservar el medio
ambiente (fig. 27).
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Coémo deshacerse de la bateria
Las baterfas de NiCd o de NiMH pueden ser perjudiciales para el
medio ambiente y pueden explotar si se exponen a altas temperaturas
o al fuego.

» Quite siempre la bateria antes de deshacerse del aparato o de
llevarlo a un punto de recogida oficial. Deposite la bateria en un
lugar de recogida oficial. Si no puede sacar la bateria, puede llevar
el aparato a un servicio de asistencia técnica de Philips, donde la
extraeran y se desharan de ella de forma no perjudicial para el
medio ambiente.

Extraiga la bateria solo si estd completamente descargada.

Quite la baterfa como se indica a continuacion.

Il Deje funcionar el aparato hasta que se pare. Afloje los tornillos,
extrdigalos y abra el aspirador (fig. 28).

A Corte los cables conectores uno a uno y extraiga la bateria (fig.
29).

Ahorro de energia
Si no va a utilizar el aparato durante mucho tiempo, desenchufe el
adaptador de la red para ahorrar energfa.

Garantia y servicio

Si necesita informacidn o tiene algin problema, visite la pagina Web de
Philips en www.philips.com, o pdngase en contacto con el Servicio de
Atencidn al Cliente de Philips en su pais (hallard el nimero de teléfono
en el folleto de la garantfa). Si no hay Servicio de Atencién al Cliente de
Philips en su pais, dirfjase a su distribuidor local Philips o péngase en
contacto con el Service Department de Philips Domestic Appliances
and Personal Care BV.
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escricdo geral )

Bocal para cantos e frestas dobravel (FC6092/6090)
Bocal para piso (FC6094 somente)

Escova de limpeza

Bocal para cantos e frestas

Escova

Tomada para fio veicular (FC6092 somente)
Pontos de contato

Conexdo para tubo telescépico (FC6094 somente)
Luz piloto de recarga com indicacdo de bateria fraca
Saidas de ar

Botdo liga/desliga

Botdo de liberagdo do reservatdrio de pd

Grade da entrada do motor

Suporte dos fiftros

Filtro interno

Filtro externo

Reservatdério de pd

Bot3do de liberacao do bocal

Suplemento do bocal

Bocal destacavel

Suporte para bocal e tubo (FC6094 somente)
Suporte para montagem na parede

(=I<IcI-Jolzlol olol>T=ITx T I-J=Jol nImIcom]>)

O Fio veicular com plugue veicular (FC6092 somente)
@ Tubo telescépico (FC6094 somente)

Importante

Antes de comecar a usar o aparelho, leia atentamente estas instru¢des
e guarde-as para futuras consultas.

» Antes de ligar o aparelho, verifique se a voltagem indicada no
aparelho corresponde a voltagem do local.

» Nao use o aparelho se estiver danificado. Leve-o para uma
assisténcia técnica autorizada Philips para que seja feito o reparo.
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» Se o carregador ou o adaptador estiverem danificados, devem
ser substituidos pela peca original para evitar qualquer tipo de
problema

» FC6092 somente: se o fio ou o plugue veicular estiverem
danificados, pare de usé-lo e substitua-o por um original.

» Nunca aspire dgua nem outro liquido. Nunca aspire cinzas até
que estejam frias.

» Nunca mergulhe o aspirador de po, o adaptador ou o carregador
na agua.

» Remova o adaptador da tomada da parede antes de limpar o
carregador.

» Somente carregue o aspirador de p6 usando o adaptador e o
carregador fornecidos. Durante a recarga, o adaptador
esquentara. Isso é normal.

» Sempre desligue o aspirador de p6 apos o uso.

» Mantenha o aparelho fora do alcance de criangas.

» A voltagem dos pontos de contato na unidade de carregamento é
baixa (30 volts no maximo) e, portanto, ndo representa perigo.

» Nunca bloqueie as saidas de ar durante a aspiragio.

» Desligue o aparelho durante a recarga.

» Para evitar riscos de choque elétrico, tenha cuidado ao perfurar a
parede para fixar os suportes de montagem, principalmente se
for préximo a uma tomada.

» Sempre use o aparelho com a unidade de filtros.

» Sempre use o aparelho com o suplemento do bocal fixado no
local correto.

Preparacdo para o uso

Fixacdo do carregador na parede

I Fixe o suporte de montagem na parede usando os parafusos
fornecidos com o aparelho (fig. 2).

A Fixe o carregador no suporte de montagem na parede (fig. 3).

[EMFixe o suporte para bocal e tubo no suporte de montagem na
parede (FC6094 somente).
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IEl Fixe o suporte para bocal e tubo na parede usando os parafusos
fornecidos com o aparelho.

Il Vocé também pode colocar o carregador em uma superficie
nivelada e horizontal (fig. 4).

A Deslize a escova pelo adaptador e coloque-os no carregador
(fig. 5).

Al FC6094 somente: insira o tubo telescédpico e o bocal para piso
no suporte para bocal e tubo (sera ouvido um 'click’) (fig. 6).

Carregamento do aparelho

Carregue o aparelho por no minimo |8 horas antes de usa-lo pela
primeira vez.

A luz piloto de recarga comeca a piscar durante a opera¢do quando as
baterias estdo fracas e precisam ser recarregadas.

Il Insira o plugue pequeno no carregador e o adaptador na tomada
da parede (fig. 7).

» A luz piloto de recarga continuara acesa para indicar que o
aparelho esta sendo carregado (fig. 8).

> Aluz piloto de recarga se mantém acesa enquanto o aparelho estd
conectado ao carregador e o adaptador, & tomada na parede.

> A luz piloto de recarga ndo oferece nenhuma informagdo sobre o nivel
de carga das baterias.

Utilizacdo do aparelho

Il Deslize o botio liga/desliga para frente para ligar o aparelho
(fig. 9).

A Deslize o botio liga/desliga para tras para desligar o aparelho
(fig. 10).

[l Mantenha o adaptador na tomada da parede e sempre reencaixe

o aspirador de po no carregador ap6s o uso, mesmo se as
baterias estiverem quase totalmente carregadas.
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Acessorios

Pecas
Este aparelho vem com as seguintes pecas:
- @ escova para limpeza de superficies delicadas
- @ adaptador para limpeza de locais de dificil alcance
- © adaptador dobrével para limpeza de superficies angulares
(FC6092/6090 somente)

I Use a peca que desejar.
A Fixe a peca no bocal destacével (fig. I 1).

Fio veicular (FC6092 somente)
Com o fio veicular, vocé pode conectar o aspirador de pé ao isqueiro
do seu veiculo e usar o aparelho sempre que precisar sem ter de
recarregd-lo.

Il Insira o plugue pequeno do fio veicular na tomada do aparelho e
o plugue veicular no isqueiro do carro (fig. 12).
O fio veicular ndo pode ser usado para carregar o aparelho.

A Desconecte o fio veicular do aparelho pressionando o botio no
plugue pequeno.

Para evitar danos, ndo retire o plugue pequeno do aparelho sem antes

pressionar o botdo.

Alcance extra (FC6094 somente)

M Encaixe o tubo telescépico empurrando-o firmemente contra a
parte posterior do aparelho até que fique encaixado no local
correto ('click’) (fig. 13).

O tubo telescopico proporciona alcance extra em pisos e carpetes de

dificil limpeza e em dreas de dificil alcance.

A Encaixe o bocal para piso no bocal destacavel (fig. 14).

O bocal para piso pode ser usado em pisos e carpetes de dificil
limpeza.

O bocal para piso vem equipado com um coletor felpudo que remove
pélos e felpos.
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> Passe o coletor felpudo suavemente sobre pélos e felpos para aspird-
los. O coletor ndo entra em contato direto com a superficie.

BA]uste a altura do tubo da maneira que achar mais confortavel
durante a aspiragao pressionando o anel para baixo e puxando a
parte superior do tubo para cima (fig. |5).

IEW Para soltar o tubo telescopico, pressione o botdo de liberagio na
parte posterior do aspirador de p6 e puxe-o (fig. 16).

Sempre remova o adaptador da tomada da parede antes de limpar o
carregador.

Nunca mergulhe o aspirador de pé nem o adaptador ou o
carregador.

I Limpe o carregador e o aparelho com um pano Gmido.

Reservatoério de po e filtros

Esvazie o reservatdrio de pé e limpe os filtros regularmente.
Recomendamos que vocé limpe-os a cada duas a quatro semanas para
manter a poténcia médxima de succdo.

Limpeza rapida

Para esvaziar rapidamente o reservatério de pé:

M Remova o bocal destacével pressionando o botio de liberagio
(fig. 17).

A Despeje o contelido do reservatério de pé em uma lixeira (fig.
18).
Limpeza total

Para limpar totalmente o reservatdrio de pd e a unidade de fiftros:

Il Coloque o aparelho sobre uma lixeira, pressione o botio de
liberagio do compartimento de po (I) e remova-o (2) (fig. 19).



PORTUGUES 35

A Retire a unidade de filtros do reservatério de po (fig. 20).
[EM Esvazie o reservatério de pé sacudindo-o com uma das mios.

R Para limpar o filtro, remova o filtro externo do seu respectivo
suporte girando-o no sentido anti-horério (fig. 21).

IFRemova o filtro interno do suporte girando-o suavemente no
sentido anti-horario (fig. 22).

A Limpe os filtros interno e externo usando a escova de limpeza
fornecida (fig. 23).
Escove o filtro interno de cima a baixo na direcdo de suas abas.

» Se necessdrio, limpe os filtros externo e interno com agua fria ou
morna.
Os filtros interno e externo nao sio resistentes a lava-lougas.

A Encaixe o filtro interno em seu respectivo suporte girando-o no
sentido horario (fig. 24).

BB Recoloque o filtro externo em seu respectivo suporte e fixe-o
girando no sentido horirio (fig. 25).

KA Recoloque a unidade de filtros no compartimento de pé (fig. 26).
Nunca insira a unidade de filtros no reservatdrio de pd se os filtros
interno e externo ainda estiverem molhados.

) Para limpar o bocal destacavel, pressione o botio de liberagdo do
bocal para remové-lo do aparelho (fig. 17).

IMRetire o suplemento do bocal destacavel.

» O suplemento e o bocal destacavel podem ser lavados em dgua
morna com um liquido de limpeza qualquer ou em uma lava-
lougas.

Verifique se o suplemento e o bocal destacavel estdo secos antes de
reencaixa-los no aparelho.

P Encaixe novamente o reservatério de pé no aspirador de pé
(é ouvido um 'click').



36 PORTUGUES

Substituicao

» Substitua o filtro interno quando nio for mais possivel lava-lo
adequadamente (normalmente ap6s 50 lavagens).

M Retire a unidade de filtros do reservatério de pé (fig. 20).

A Remova o filtro externo do seu respectivo suporte girando-o no
sentido anti-horario (fig. 21).

Il Remova o filtro interno do suporte girando-o suavemente no
sentido anti-horario (fig. 22).

IEM Encaixe o novo filtro interno em seu respectivo suporte (fig. 24).

I Encaixe novamente o filtro externo em seu respectivo suporte
(fig. 25).

» E possivel obter novos filtros internos nas assisténcias técnicas
Philips.

» Nao descarte o aparelho com o lixo doméstico no final de sua
vida til. Leve-o a um posto de coleta oficial para que possa ser
reciclado. Com esse ato, vocé ajuda a preservar o meio ambiente
(fig. 27).

Como descartar as baterias
Baterias de NiCd/NiMH podem ser prejudiciais ao meio ambiente e
explodir se forem expostas a temperaturas altas ou ao fogo.

» Sempre remova as baterias do aparelho antes de levd-lo a um
posto oficial de coleta. Descarte as baterias em um posto oficial
de coleta de baterias. Se tiver dificuldade em remové-las, vocé
também pode levar o aparelho a uma assisténcia técnica Philips,
que fard esse procedimento e descartara as baterias em um local
seguro ao meio ambiente.

Apenas remova as baterias se elas estiverem totalmente
descarregadas.
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Remova as baterias da seguinte maneira:

Il Deixe o aparelho funcionando até que ele pare. Remova os
parafusos e abra o aspirador de pé (fig. 28).

A Corte o fios de conexio um por um e remova as baterias
(fig. 29).

Economia de energia
Se ndo for usar o aparelho por um longo perfodo de tempo,
recomendamos que vocé remova o adaptador da tomada da parede
para economizar energia.

Garantia e assisténcia técnica

Se necessitar de informagdes ou tiver algum problema, visite a pagina
da Philips em www.philips.com ou contate o Atendimento ao Cliente
Philips do seu pais (os nimeros de telefone encontram-se no folheto
da garantia mundial). Se ndo existir um Atendimento ao Cliente Philips
no seu pals, dirija-se a um representante Philips ou contate o
Departamento de Assisténcia Técnica de Eletrodomésticos e Cuidados
Pessoais Philips.
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ambaran umum (gamb. I)

@ Alat ceruk boleh bengkok (FC6092/6090)
Muncung lantai (FC6094 sahaja)

Berus pembersih

Alat ceruk

Alat berus

Soket untuk kord kereta (FC6092 sahaja)

Titik sentuh

Sambungan untuk bebatang teleskopik (FC6094 sahaja)
Lampu pengecasan dengan penunjuk kuasa bateri rendah
Bukaan udara ekzos

Suis gelangsar hidup/mati

Butang pelepas bekas habuk

Kekisi salur masuk motor

Pemegang turas

Turas dalam

Turas luar

Bekas habuk

Butang pelepas muncung

Sisipan muncung

Muncung boleh tanggal

Muncung & pemegang batang (FC6094 sahaja)
Pendakap pelekap dinding

Tapak pengecasan

Penyesuai

Kord kereta dengan palam kereta (FC6092 sahaja)
Batang teleskopik (FC6094 sahaja)
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Penting

Baca arahan penggunaan ini dengan teliti sebelum menggunakan
perkakas dan simpan untuk rujukan di masa depan.

» Periksa sama ada voltan yang ditunjukkan pada perkakas sepadan
dengan voltan sesalur setempat sebelum anda menyambungkan
perkakas.

» Jangan gunakan perkakas jika ia rosak dalam apa cara sekalipun.
Bawalah ia ke pusat servis Philips yang disahkan untuk dibaiki.
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» Jika palam penyesuai atau tapak pengecas rosak, sentiasa gantikan
dengan jenis tuleni untuk mengelakkan bahaya.

» FC6092 sahaja: jika kord kereta atau palam kereta rosak, berhenti
mengggunakan kord kereta dan gantikannya dengan jenis yang
tulen.

» Jangan sekali-kali menyerap air atau cecair yang lain. Jangan sekali-
kali menyedut abu sebelum abu itu dingin.

» Jangan sekali-kali tenggelamkan pembersih vakum, atau tapak
pengecasan ke dalam air.

» Cabutkan palam penyesuai dari soket dinding sebelum
membersihkan tapak pengecasan.

» Caskan pembersih vakum hanya dengan penyesuai dan tapak
pengecasan yang dibekalkan. Semasa mengecas, penyesuai akan
terasa hangat apabila disentuh. Ini perkara biasa..

» Selalu mematikan pembersih vakum setelah penggunaan.

» Jauhkan perkakas daripada jangkauan kanak-kanak

» Voltan pada titik sentuh dalam di dalam tapak pengecasan rendah
(maks. 30 volt) maka ia tidak berbahaya.

» Jangan sekali-kali menghalang bukaan udara ekzos semasa
memvakum.

» Matikan kuasa perkakas semasa mengecaskannya.

»  Untuk mengelakkan risiko kejutan elektrik, berhati-hati semasa
menggerudi lubang dalam dinding untuk memasang pendakap
pelekap dinding, terutama sekali yang berhampiran dengan soket
dinding.

» Sentiasa gunakan perkakas dengan unit turas.

» Sentiasa gunakan perkakas dengan muncungnya dimasukkan di
dalam tempatnya.

Bersedia untuk menggunakannya

Memasang tapak pengecasan pada dinding

M Skrukan pendakap pelekap dinding pada dinding dengan skru yang
dibekalkan bersama perkakas (gamb. 2).

A Pasang tapak pengecasan pada pendakap pelekap dinding
(gamb. 3).
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Bl sang muncung dan pemegang batang pada pendakap pelekap
dinding (FC6094 sahaja).

Il Skru muncung & pemegang batang pada dinding dengan skru yang
dibekalkan bersama perkakas.

Il Anda boleh juga meletakkan tapak pengecasa pada permukaan
yang rata dan mendatar (gamb. 4).

A Luncurkan alat berus pada alat ceruk dan letakkannya ke dalam
tapak pengecasan (gamb. 5).

Al FC6094 sahaja: masukkan batang teleskopik dan muncung lantai
ke dalam muncung & pemegang batang ('klik') (gamb. 6).

Mengecas perkakas

Caskan perkakas selama sekurang-kurangnya 18 jam sebelum anda
menggunakannya pada kali pertama.

Apabila lampu pengecasan mula berkelip semasa operasi, kuasa pek
bateri semakin lemah dan perlu dicas semula.

Il Masukkan palam kecil ke dalam tapak pengecasan dan pasangkan
palam penyesuai ke dalam soket dinding (gamb. 7).

» Lampu pengecasan akan menyala untuk menunjukkan bahawa
perkakas sedang dicas (gamb. 8).

> Lampu pengecasan akan tetap menyala selagi perkakas masih
terleteak pada tapak pengecasan dan palam penyesuai berada di
dalam soket dinding.

» Lampu pengecasan tidak memberikan apa-apa maklumat tentang
aras pek bateri binaan dalam.

Menggunakan perkakas

Il Tolak suis gelangsar hidup/mati ke depan untuk menghidupkan
perkakas (gamb. 9).

A Tolak suis gelangsar hidup/mati ke belakang untuk mematikan
perkakas (gamb. 10).
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M Biarkan palam penyesuai di dalam soket dinding dan sentiasa
letakkan kembali pembersih vakum di atas unit pengecasan
dengan serta-merta selepas digunakan, walaupun bateri masih
hampir bercas penuh.

Aksesori

Alat
Perkakas disertakan dengan aksesori yang berikut:
- @ alat berus untuk membersihkan permukaan yang lembut
- @ alat ceruk untuk membersihkan kawasan yang susah dicacas
dicas penyeksaan
- © alat ceruk boleh bengkuk diguna untuk membersinam
(FC6092/6090 only)

Il Ambil aksesori yang anda hendak gunakan.
A Pasang alat pada muncung yang boleh ditanggalkan (gamb. 11).

Kord kereta (FC6092 sahaja)
Dengan kord kereta anda boleh menyambung pembersih vakum pada
soket pemetik api di dlam kereta anda dan gunakannya selama yang
perlu tanpa perlu mengecasnya..

Il Masukkan palam kecil kord kereta ke dalam soket perkakas dan
masukkan palam kereta ke dalam soket pemetik api bagi kereta
anda (gamb. 12).

Kord kereta tidak boleh digunakan untk mengecas perkakas.

A Tanggalkan kord kereta daripada perkakas dengan menekan
butang pada palam kecil.

Untuk mengelakkan kerosakkan, jangan tarik palam kecil daripada

perkakas tanpa menekan butangnya.

Capaian tambahan (FC6094 sahaja)

Il Pasangkan batang teleskopik dengan menolaknya dengan kukuh
ke belakang perkakas sehingga ia terkunci pada kedudukannya
('klik') (gamb. 13).

Batang teleskopik memberi anda capaian tambahan semasa anda

membersihkan lantai keras, permaidani dan kawasan yang sukar dicapai.
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Al Kemudian pasangkan muncung lantai pada muncung boleh tanggal
(gamb. 14).

Muncung lantai boleh digunakan untuk memvakum lantai keras dan

permaidani.

Muncung lantai dilengkapi dengan pengumpul bulu-bulu yang

menghilangkan rambut atau bulu-bulu.

> Lalukan pengumpul bulu-bulu dengan perlahan agar menyentuh
rambut atau bulu-bulu yang harus dihilangkan. Rambut atau bulu-bulu
akan dilepaskan dari permukaan, dikumpulkan dan disedut.

Il Laraskan batangnya mengikut kepanjangan yang anda rasakan
selesa semasa membersihkan dengan vakum dengan menekan
gegelangnya ke bawah dan menarik bahagian atas batas ke atas
(gamb. 15).

IEl Untuk melepaskan batang teleskopik, tekan butang pelepas di
bahagian belakang pembersih vakum dan tarik batangnya dari
perkakas (gamb. 16).

Cabutkan palam penyesuai dari soket dinding setiap kali sebelum
membersihkan tapak pengecasan.

Jangan sekali-kali tenggelamkan pembersih vakum, atau tapak
pengecasan ke dalam air.

Il Bersihkan tapak pengecasan dan perkakas dengan kain lembap.

Bekas habuk dan turas

Pastikan anda mengosongkan bekas habuk dan bersihkan turas dengan
kerap.Kami menasihati agar anda membersihkan turasnya setiap 2 hingga
4 minggu untuk mengekalkan prestasi sedutan yang optimum.

Pembersihan pantas
Untuk mengosongkan bekas habuk dengan pantas:

I Keluarkan muncung boleh tanggal dengan menekan butang
pelepas muncung (gamb. 17).
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Al Goncangkan kandungan bekas habuk ke dalam bakul sampah
(gamb. 18).

Pembasuhan rapi
Untuk membersihkan dengan rapi bekas habuk dan unit turas:

W Pegang perkakas di atas tong sampah, tekan butang pelepas bekas
habuk (1) dan keluarkan bekas habuk (2) (gamb. 19).

A Keluarkan unit turas dari bekas habuk (gamb. 20).

Il Kosongkan bekas habuk dengan menggocangkannya keluar
dengan tangan yang sebelah lagi.

IEB Untuk membersihkan turas, keluarkan turas luar dari pemegang
turas dengan memutarkannya mengikut arah lawan jam (gamb.
21).

I Keluarkan turas dalam dari pemegang turas dengan
memutarkannya secara perlahan mengikut arah lawan jam (gamb.
22).

A Bersihkan turas dalam dan luar dengan berus pembersih yang
dibekalkan (gamb. 23).

Berus turas dalam dari atas ke bawah sepanjang tetulang turas tersebut.

» Jika perlu, anda boleh membersihkan turas luar dan turas dalam
dengan menggunakan air sejuk atau suam.

Turas dalam dan luar bukan tahan mesin basuh pinggan mangkuk.

kAl Pasang turas dalam pada pemegang turas dengan memutarkannya
secara perlahan mengikut arah lawan jam (gamb. 24).

El Pasang semula turas luar pada pemegang turas dan ketatkannya
dengan memutarnya ke arah lawan jam (gamb. 25).

Bl Letakkan semula unit turas ke dalam bekas habuk (gamb. 26).
Jangan sekali-kali letak semula unit turas ke dalam bekas habuk semasa
turas luar dan dan turas dalam masih basah.
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I Untuk membersihkan muncung boleh tanggal, tekan butang
pelepas muncung untuk menanggalkan muncung boleh tanggal
dari perkakas (gamb. 17).

Il Tarik keluar sisipan muncung dari muncung boleh tanggal.

» Kedua-dua sisipan muncung dan muncung boleh tanggal boleh
dibersihkan di dalam air hangat dengan cecair pembersih atau di
dalam mesin basuh pinggan mangkuk.

Pastikan sisipan muncung dan muncung boleh tanggal kering sebelum
anda memasangnya semula pada perkakasnya.

I3 Pasang semula bekas habuk pada badan pemberih vakum ('klik').

» Gantikan turas dalam jika ia tidak lagi boleh dibersihkan dengan
sempurna (biasanya setelah kira-kira 50 kali dibersihkan).

Il Keluarkan unit turas dari bekas habuk (gamb. 20).

A Keluarkan turas luar dari pemegang turas dengan memutarkannya
mengikut arah lawan jam (gamb. 21).

El Keluarkan turas dalam dari pemegang turas dengan
memutarkannya secara perlahan mengikut arah lawan jam
(gamb. 22).

IEW Pasangkan turas dalam baru pada pemegang turas (gamb. 24).
Il Pasangkan semula turas luar pada pemegang turas (gamb. 25).

» Turas dalam baru boleh didapati di pusat servis Philips.

Alam sekitar

» Jangan buang perkakas bersama sampah rumah pada akhir
hayatnya, tetapi bawanya ke pusat pungutan rasmi untuk dikitar
semula. Dengan melakukan sedemikian anda akan membentu
memelihara alam sekitar (gamb. 27).
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Pembuangan pek bateri
Bateri NiCd/NiMH boleh mencemarkan alam sekitar dan boleh
meletup kalau terdedah kepada suhu yang tinggi atau kepada api.

» Sentiasa keluarkan bateri sebelum membuang perkakas atau
membawanya ke pusat pemungutan rasmi. Lupuskan bateri di
pusat pemungutan rasmi untuk bateri. Jika anda menghadapi
kesulitan mengeluarkan bateri, anda boleh juga membawa
perkakas tersebut ke pusat servis Philips, yang akan mengeluarkan
bateri untuk anda dan akan melupuskannya dengan cara yang
selamat alam sekitar.

Tanggalkan bateri hanya jika ia betul-betul kosong.

Keluarkan pek bateri dengan cara berikut.

Il Biarkan alat berjalan sehingga ia berhenti, longgarkan dan
keluarkan skru, kemudian buka pembersih vakum (gamb. 28).

A Potong wayar penyambung satu demi satu dan keluarkan pek
baterinya (gamb. 29).

Menjimatkan kuasa
Jika anda tidak bercadang untuk menggunakan perkakas selama tempoh
masa yang panjang, kami nasihatkan anda supaya mencabutkan palam
penyesuai dari soket dinding untuk menjimatkan kuasa.

Jaminan dan servis

Jika anda memerlukan maklumat atau menghadapi masalah, sila kunjungi
laman web Philips di www.philips.com atau hubungi Pusat Layanan
Pelanggan Philips di negara anda (anda boleh mendapatkan nombor
telefonnya di dalam risalah jaminan sedunia). Jika tiada Pusat Layanan
Pelanggan di negara anda, hubungi wakil pengedar Philips tempatan atau
Jabatan Servis Syarikat Perkakas Domestik dan Penjagaan Diri Philips.
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/N 100% recycled paper
L,)mo% papier recyclé

www.philips.com 4222 003 33311



